PLANNING ANC
ECONOMIC
)EVELOPMENT
STANDING

COMMITTEE




OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND
PROCUREMENT

January 4, 2018

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

5

he Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the followi ing
firm(s} or person(s):

Th

2901645 100% City Funding — To Provide Property Management Functions and
Transaction Facilitation of City Owned Properties — Contractor: Detroit Building
Authority, Location: 1301 Third, Suite 328, Detroit, MI 48226 — Contract Period:
;‘Z}%gm%}ar 31,2017 through June 30, 2018 — Contract Increase: $450,000.00 — Total
Contract Amount: $3,988,000.00. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (This
Amendment is for increase of funds and extension of time. The original
contract amount is $3,538,000.00 and the original contract period is November
1, 2014 through December 15, 2017)

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER

No. 2901645 referred to in the foregoing communication dated
s approved.

RESOLV %i}% 55 at %i}zsziéx
E griunry Y- & Iy




Cotrsta~ AL Yoong Mosgomsy U sex
2Woonwari Avest 1, SUr S00

Er R, MicnGan 382206- 31535

Priosse 3] 3622404530

Fan 3pWlDdes iR

W Pora v NG WMWY ERE TS G0N

MEMORANDUM

To: Hon. City Council

Fr: C. Raimi, deputy corporation counsel

Cc: Arthur Jemison

Re: Fort Shelby —- HUD 108 loan — I amendment to loan agreement
Dt: December 12, 2017

In 2007, the City made an $18mm HUD 108 loan to assist in financing
renovations for the Fort Shelby Hotel. The entire principle balance plus interest
remains due and owing because the Hotel has not achieved sufficient cash flow to
pay more than amounts due under the first mortgage held by GRS.

The City holds a 2d mortgage on the hotel to secure its loan. GRS has a $17.5
mm loan secured by a 1" mortgage on the hotel. The most recent appraisal of the
hotel shows a value of $25 mm. It would be difficult or impossible for the City to
foreclose on its second position loan, and any recovery would be minimal.

For that reason, we have been negotiating with Ft. Shelby for several years
and have discussed a number of possible resolutions. Subject to City Council
approval, we have agreed to amend the original loan agreement to provide the City
an option, as follows:

The City agrees to forebear from initiating liti gation to recover on its loan for
27 months. That is not much of a give because the City would not likely have any
meaningful ability to enforce its loan during that period.

On Nov 1, 2019, the City can, at its option, initiate a process which will result
in Ft. Shelby being legally required to buy out the City’s position. The process will
entail appraisal of the hotel to determine its then current value. The City will obtain
an appraisal and Borrower can obtain an appraisal as well. If the appraisals differ
by more than 5%, the parties can get a third appraisal. The average of the appraised
values will be used to determine the buy-out price, subject to a floor of $7 mm and
subject to the City’s right not to proceed with any buy out. SEEM 6T 530 L3O RFTI ALY



After the appraised value has been finally determined, the Ci ity has ﬁzz; {};@i}gézz
to demand a buyout equal to the greater of ( million, or (ii}) 77.5% of the
appraised value, less the GRS first debt, and less an amount not to exceed $1 mm
for mandated hotel refurbishing. That formula guarantees a minimum payment of $7

min, and more if the hotel increases in value.

The payment would be due 1/2 up front and 1/2 y :
interest. The City's second mortgage will remain in place i{z secure the balance.

The idea is to maximize f;zé} s recovery, recognizing that the {fééjg isina
second position and that {}ﬁ? st position materially limits any {”‘zz‘} recovery. The

City is essen ii% receiving an {}g}%;i}ﬁ and the City would be free to continue i{z? hold
its original note and mortgage if the City believes it would be in its interest to do SO.

For those reasons we seek approval of the proposed amendment.

Pk



RESOLUTION

BY COUNCIL MEMBER

RE: Proposed 1" amendment to the HUD 108 loan agreement with the Fort Shelby Hotel

RESOLVED, the City is authorized to execute the 1™ amendment to the HUD 108 loan

AERE

agreement with the Fort Shelby Hotel.

APPROVED:

Charles N. Raimi
Deputy Corporation Counsel

Dated: ' &/t §§

Approved by City Council:

Approved by the Mayor:




e . - -
. 5 Careman A, Yousa Municpar CENTER

> / ’ 2 WOOoDWARD AVENUE SUITE 80K

\ DeTrotT, Miciucan 48226
- (31312241336 - TTY: 7
oy

Crry OF DeTror (3132241310
PLANNING AND DEVELOBMENT DEPARTMENT WWWLIIE TROCTMLGUA

November 27,2017

Detroit City Council
1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
Detroit. Michigan 48226

RE: A resolution to amend the Detroit Master Plan of Policies for the area northwest of the
Woodward Avenue / I-75 intersection to allow for the development of an arena along
with residential and commercial uses (Master Plan Change #9)

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

Pursuant to the City of Detroit’s City Charter (Section 8-102). the Planning and Development
Department has submitted for your consideration and action a proposed Amendment to the Detroit
Master Plan of Policies. Adoption by Your Honorable Body of this resolution would accommodate
changes in the Master Plan of Policies that would permit the construction of a mixed-use
development that would include a 20,000-seat arena, a mix of residential housing types, commercial
office and retail space, and surface and structure parking.

Location

Northwest of the I-75 / Woodward Avenue intersection

The subject site is located in Neighborhood Cluster 4, Lower Woodward Neighborhood Area of the
Master Plan of Policies. The site is generally bounded by Sproat Street to the north. Woodward
Avenue to the east, the I-75 Freeway on the south, and Clifford Street/Cass Avenue to the west.

Existing Site Information

In May of 2015. Your Honorable Body approved the rezoning of the area to a PD (Planned
Development District) zoning classification where a B4 (General Business District) zoning
classification existed. The zoning amendment was requested to allow for the development of a
20.000 seat arena surrounded by a mixed use district. The arena site features ancillary functions
such as offices. retail and maintenance in adjacent buildings. In close proximity to the arena.
mixed used development is planned including residential. retail and office uses along Clifford
and Cass. The current Master Plan of Policies Future General Land Use designation for the
subject area is MRC (Mixed Residential - Commercial). The amendment to Special Commercial
(CS) is for the arena site, the remaining surrounding area will remain MRC (Mixed Residential —

Commercial). )
s . Hane,

Surrounding Site Information

The zoning. to the north across Sproat and to the west. across Clifford and Cass. is B4. To the south.
across the Fisher Freeway. is zoned B35 (Major Business District). Across Woodward. is zoned PD.
To the east. across Woodward. are residential townhouses. To the south, across the Fisher Freeway
are parking lots or parking decks. To the west. across Clifford. various commercial buildings and
parking lots. there are vacant apartment buildings at Cass and Henry and Mariners [nn (a shelter and

o TV T (0N 32 370 AL



?:z*f}%e : ?i”i}f}{éﬁiﬁ

The site is currently developed M%@ a ancillary functions
such as offices, retail and maintena to the arena,
mi%mj used development is planned g Chifford
Interpretation

Impact on Surrounding Land Use

The proposed amendment will accommod late the recently completed arena and the plans for mixed

residential and commercial development in the s urrounding neighborhood.

Impact on Transportation

The M-1 rail provides service alon ng the Woodward corridor. DDOT bus routes servicing the are:
include the Woodward, Dexter and H amilton lines. SMART also operates a bus route along
Woodward.

Recommended Master Plan Amendment

?% Planning and Development Department requests this proposed Amendment to the Master er Plan of

ol {;%iﬁx to accommodate the recently completed arena and mixed use development in the area. The

g and Dev iﬁii}??ﬁfﬁ%}? %&*g}éﬁms% therefore requests that the proposed Future Land Use map in

as ff??{m of Policies %:sf changed for t% area generally bounded by Sproat Street, Woodward
, the I-75 §< reeway and Clifford Street / Cass Avenue from “MRC”, Miged-

ial/Commerc % “CS”, Special Commercial.

18181

Ai’igﬁizmmiﬁ




Map 4-58 Neighborhood Cluster 4

City of Detroit
Master Plan of Lower Woodward

Policies iy

Future Land Use

Loy Doty Resaentg (KL “ Troraughfare Commerap (CT) 'I tocen - Tows Center T
Low / Meaian Deasty Resatierdy (R - St Cornmpraal 105
- Madum Densty Reswantal (Fe4
BB <or Gensty Reswaania: Ris

Heweancr (PR

Senetdl industnal 0G) - Regona Swk (&8
—

Prvate Manng (PRI

BT imdustegr v

nstsbunon : Pan induginat

MR e
o
e
=

“hxen Ressienty

R

ﬁ Neghbortcod Comoroar (RN 4 thand - REsenta ingasma VR wentobne g OWNE T

UNEY 1o ®Ree INST
16 ONST




DETROIT MASTER PLAN €j§w POLICIES
MASTER PLAN CHANGE

TER PLAN éif
"-REEWAY IN
20.000-SEAT %i%i:%? Al
4%K§{ f} MERCIAL USES

WHEREAS, The Detroit Master Plan of Policies is approved and adopted as a major

E‘“gé"{{?i?i’:fﬁ for evaluating ;}f{};}{'}%é development activities and/or action programs such as
weighborhood plans, urban r ”%%’éﬁié plans, zoning amendments, property acquisition or disposition,
aﬁ{% construction of public or private facilities; and

WHEREAS, The Detroit Master Plan of Policies is continuously studied and amended as
needed to reflect the desires of residents, businesses, and industries of the C ity of Detroit; and

WHEREAS, the Planning & Development Department requests that the future ge :
use in the Master Plan of Policies be amended for the area northwest of the intersection of
Woodward Avenue and the [-75 Freeway; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Amendment will accommodate the development of a 20,000 seat

cant area and created a

NOW, THEREFORE, BEITRESOL lan of Policies is amende

P \g}»@?%;w P e
@5 [ OWSs!

-

W1 as

o

LIITISTOIal.



o © CoLEsan A YOUNG MUNICPAL CENTER
~ / 2 WOuDWARD AVENUE StiuTe ROS
i,

&\-‘LL DeErroir, MicHican 48226
P z

- (3133 224-1339 « 1Y 71
;__,,\ Crry oF Derroir (313) 224-1310
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT [DEPARTMENT WW W DETROITMLGOV

November 22, 2017

Detrott City Council
1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
Detroit, MI 48226

Honorable City Council:
Re:  Real Property at 4511-4533 E Seven Mile Road

The City of Detroit Planning and Development Department ( “P&DD”) has received an offer from
M & L Qonja, a Michigan Limited Liability Company (“Offeror”) requesting the conveyance by
the City of Detroit (the ~City™) of the real property, having a street address of 4511-4533 E Seven
Mile Road Detroit, MI 48234 (the “Property™).

The P&DD entered into a Purchase Agreement dated November 9, 2017 with the Offeror. Under
the terms of a proposed Purchase Agreement, the Property would be conveyed to the Offeror by
Quit Claim Deed (the “Deed™) for Eleven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($11,000.00) (the
“Purchase Price”).

Offeror intends to use vacant lots to construct a parking lot for adjacent dry cleaning that purchaser
owns at 4535 E Seven Mile Rd. The proposed use is a by-right use within the designated B4 /
General Business zoning district as per the City of Detroit Zoning Ordinance, Section 61-9-76
(22). Offeror shall, in addition, clean up and/or secure the property within six (6) months of closing
and apply for and obtain a Certificate of Compliance for the property within eighteen (24) months
of closing, with a right of reverter, written into the Deed. to be exercised by P&DD in event of
default.

We request that your Honorable Body adopt the attached resolution to authorize the Director of
P&DD to execute a deed and such other documents as may be necessary or convenient to effect
the transfer of the Property by the City to the Offeror.

Respectfully submitted. \.

o~

Madrice D. Cox
Director

el S. Washington, Mayor’s Office

CITY CLERK 2047 NOU 200 aeadl Q035



b ii%h%%

iy

5 4380 ».i

1t E’?mzf
i,;éig it

ated November 9, 2017, with Offeror: and

Fie

vacant lots to construct a parking lot for adjacent dry cleaning that
;}1@;{:?‘;@3 3 OWIS af 4 5E Mile Rd. The proposed use is a by-right use within the égﬁ;zgnaieé B4
/ General Eﬁ% €58 zoning {izﬁzrzsf as per the City of Detroit Zoning Ordinance, Section 61-9-76 (223
Offeror shall, in ééﬁiﬁi}m clean up and/or secure the property within six (6) months of closing and
apply for and obtain a Certificate of C ompliance for the property within eighteen (24) months of
closing, with a right of reverter, written into the Deed, to be exercised by P&DD in event of default.

that the sale of Property to Offeror, more particularly
ance of the re %ﬁ»"si’:%gﬁ?{f?& of the City without public
/ :@p?{;‘;%{%; and be it further

RESOLVED, that Property may be transferred and con wveved ¢ {} {}fféf?}?, i
of Eleven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (511,000.00); and be it furthe

é%« consummat ;g of the
f“ééé be it further

&&2

tomary closing costs up to One Hundred éi‘ié ”i{zz; f}i}ﬁ%fﬁ {31 10.60), and broke
is% Hundred Fiftv a é z’}f} if?f% i}%}ﬁéﬁ {‘&5*&’ e procesds ﬁ;mf‘
t with the Detroit Buildin




EXHIE

T

St
w»l
e

Land ¢ and State of Michigan being NORTH SEVEN MILE
R/ SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN LIBER 36, PAGE 94
DEE Y RECORDS 13/244 20 X 10D

’f; Mile Road
gg\{ﬁzw
Land in the City of ?3@{&%%: County of Wayne and State of Michigan being NORTH SEVEN MILE

ROAD LOT 716 SUNSET GARDE
DEEDS OF PLAT §;,/ %% ;%’}:' NE COU

NS SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN LIBER 36, PAGE 94
Y RECORDS 13/244 20 X 100

A/K/A 4319 E Seven Mile Road
Ward 13 Hem No. 608506,

h {3{{ TH SEVEN MILE
N LIBEE 36, PAGE 94




3 i} stront, Co yrie and §

P

i) xazstzm orrect
Engmneer of §

‘14’/:

By

JED IN LIB

| MILE
) DEEDS OF

ER 36, PA

Basil Sarim, P.S.
Professional Sury

City of Detroit i}?i {1

b3



CoLEMAaN A, YOUNG MunNicipar, CENTER
2 WOODWARD AVENUE SurTe 808
Derrom. Micicax 48226

(313) 224-1339 « TTY: 71

.,

o — =N
"‘5‘_(___._, Crry o DeTrom (313) 224-1310
PLANKING aND DEVELUPMENT DEPARPMENT WWW.DETROITML GOV

November 27, 2017

Detroit City Council
1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
Detroit, MI 48226

Dear Honorable City Council:
Re:  Real Property at 17126 Gable, Detroit, MI 48212

The City of Detroit Planning and Development Department (“P&DD”) has received an offer from
Caniff Plaza, LLC. a Michigan Limited Liability Company (“Offeror”) requesting the conveyance
by the City of Detroit (the “City”) of the real property, having a street address of 17126 Gable,

Detroit, M1 48212 (the “Property”).

The P&DD entered into a.Purchase Agreement dated November 20, 2017 with the Offeror. Under
the terms of a proposed Purchase Agreement, the Property would be conveyed to the Offeror by
Quit Claim Deed (the “Deed”) for Two Thousand Four Hundred Five and 00/100 Dollars

($2,405.00) (the “Purchase Price”).

Offeror intends to use vacant lot to construct a parking lot for adjacent property at 6001 E
McNichols. The proposed use is a by-right use within the designated M4 / Intensive Industrial
zoning district, in accordance with Section 61-10-76 (29) of the City of Detroit Zoning Ordinance.
Ofteror shall, in addition, clean and/or secure the property and obtain a Certificate of Occupancy
for 6001 E McNichols from the City of Detroit Buildings. Safety Engineering and Environmental
Department within eighteen (18) months of closing, subject to a right of reverter, written into the
deed, to be reserved by the P&DD in the event of default.

We request that your Honorable Body adopt the attached resolution to authorize the Director of
P&DD to execute a deed and such other documents as may be necessary or convenient to effect

the transfer of the Property by the City to the Offeror.

Respectfully submitted, ™.

\s«{«#) Cor
/8

Maurice D. Cox
Director

M10:49

cc: S. Washington, Mayor’s Office

CITY CLERK 2017 NOW 30 4



i?f?%?gj;?wé ;

t lot to construct a parking lot for adjacent property at 5001 1
within the designated M4 / Intensive Industrial zoning

w0

9} of the City of Detroit Zoning Ordinance. Offersr shall,

EREAS t

, Offeror in

whois. The propos

=

in addition, c¢lean and/or secure the property and obtain a Certificate of Occupancy for 6001 E
MeNichols from the City of Detroit Buildings, Safety Engineering and Environmental Department
within eighteen (18) months of closing, subject to a right of reverter, written into the deed, to be
reserved by the P&DD in the event of default.

B

sale of Property to Offerer, more particularly

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
d in the attached Exhibit A, in furtherance of the redevelopment of the City without public

ement or the taking of bids is hereby approved; and be it further

LESOLVED, that Property may be transferred and conveyed to Offeror, in consideration for its payment
of Two Thousand Four Hundred Five and 00/100 Dollars {$2,405.00); and be it further

nent; and be it further

54

closi
undred Twen and 28/1086 Deollar

. ibprsit Tlyell e Ay

One H
COonirac

o

One Hundred Forty-Four and 30/100 Dollars (S

i the sal




YNE COUNTY

Description Correct

Engineer of Surveys

o

Basii Sarim, P.S.
Professional Surveyor
City of Detroit/DPW, CED




e /3 COLEMAN A YOUNG MUNICipaL CENTER

v B , 2 WoonwakD AVENCE SUITE K08
Ly ' Derrorr, Micican 48226

(313 224-1339 - 1Y 71

U S
8—%(:—3:, Crry oF Detroty (3131 324-1340

=

P34

,.
<
e

CITY CLERK 2047 DEC 1

PLaNAING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT WW WL DETROITME GOV

November 20, 2017

Detroit City Council
1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
Detroit, MI 48226

RE:  Surplus Property For Sale
2451 McKinstry

Honorable City Council:

We are in receipt of an offer from Margaret Valencia, the adjoining property owner, to purchase
2451 McKinstry, for the amount of $200. This property consists of vacant land measuring
approximately 4600 square feet and zoned R-2 (Two Family Residential District).

The Offeror proposes to fence the property and create greenspace, removing the blight and
enhancing the appearance of her residence at 2439 McKinstry. This use is permitted as a matter
of right in a R-2 Zone.

We, therefore, request that your Honorable Body adopt the sale and authorize the Director of the
Planning and Development Department, or his authorized designee, to issue a quit claim deed to
the property and such other documents as may be necessary to effectuate the sale, with Margaret
Valencia.

Respectfully submitted,

Maurice Cox
Director
Planning & Development Department

MC/AIM

e Stephante Washington, Mayor’s Office
Arthur Jemison, HRD



¥

R

By Council Member

WHEREAS, the City of Detroit Planning and Development Department (“P&DD™) has
received an offer from Margaret Valencia, an individual (“Offeror”) requesting the conveyance
by the City of Detroit of real property having a street address of 2451 McKinstry
(the “Property”). more particularly described in the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Ofteror intends to rehabilitate 2451 McKinstry for use as greenspace and to
enhance the appearance of her adjacent residence at 2439 McKinstry, which is permitted as a
matter of right in a R-2 (Two Family Residential District) Zone:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with the Offer to
Purchase and the foregoing communication, the Director of the Planning and Development
Department, or his authorized designee, be and is hereby authorized to issue a quit claim deed to
2451 McKinstry. the property more particularly described in the attached Exhibit A, and such
other documents as may be necessary to effectuate the sale, to Margaret Valencia, for the amount
of $200.

(See Attached Exhibit A)



EXHIBIT A

1 McKinstry

1

524

a/k



i, 5 et S el NS

= ~l COLEMAN A YOUNG Municpal CENTER
2 WOODWARD AVENUE SUiTE 80K

s
t\iJ Derroy, Micigcas 48226
=~ (32241330 TIV-T

P S,
(3332241310

E‘&é—:’ Crey oF Derron
WWW.OETROITMLGOV

PLANNING aND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

December 19, 2017

Detroit City Council

2 Woodward Avenue

1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
Detroit, M1 48226

Re:  Correction
Real Property Sale to Herman Kicfer Development, LLC of 1151 Taylor, 8700 Byron, 1501

Hazelwood and 9027 John C. Lodge, Detroit, MI

Honorable City Council:

By resolutions adopted September 29, 2018, June 20, 2017, and September 19, 2017 your Honorable Body
authorized the tansfer of the referenced property to Herman Kicfer Development, LLC, a Michigan limited
lability company. There is no change to the parcels being transferred. The attached exhibit serves only to correct
a sertvener error in the original approval.

We request that your Honorable Body approve the replacement of the exhibi A of the September 29, 2015, June
20,2017 and September 19, 2017 resolutions with the attached Exhibit A

Respectfully submitted,

CITY CLERK 2018 JAN 4 PMI 2107



By Council Member

resolutions éé%ﬁ?iiﬁé September .
or, 8700 Byron, 1501 Hazelwe

7

RES{}i VED, that the
5

authorizing the transfer of 1151 Tayl
to Herman Kiefer Development, LLC be amended to replace Exhibit A wit}

RESOLVED, that the Director of the Planning and E} evelopment Sa?@m’%m? or his or her designee is
authorized to execute any required ins %zzimﬁ to make and ir *“g%f}zzzis: technical am %{ﬁﬁ ts or changes to the
i}a;% Claim Deed (including but not | eg s, or fiming of

imited to corrections iz‘; or confirmations ¢ :sf% cgal éwsﬁg}zg{z 3
ender of possession of '*i?”%i“’i}§§§” parcels} in the event that changes are required to correct minor inaccuracies or
are required due to unforeseen circumstances or technical matters %:%z:ﬁ 1ay arise prior to the conveyance of the
Property, provided that the changes do not materially alter the substance or terms of the transfer and sale.

""‘“(”L



EXHiBIT A

Al that part of Outiof 5, of PLAT OF 174 SECTION 48, 10,000 AURE THALT, sccording to the plat theresf

s recordded in Uber § of Deeds, pages 352, 353 and 354, Wayne Couwndy Becords, EXCEPT that part iving within the
following described parcel: Beginning 5t 2 point in the West line of Hamilion Svernus, 108 fest withe, said polr
being distane, North 16 degrees 34 mincies 47 seconds West, 72 57 fest from the bdersectinn of the North ine of
Barbour and Bewderd's Subdivislonof lols 1, 2,3, 4, 39, 40, 41, 42, 42,44, 45, end 48 of £ 1. Hooper Subdivision of
Lots 2 and 3 of 1/4 Section 48, 10,000 acre tract 23 recorded in Uber 24, Page 11 of Plats Wayne Lounty Records,
with the Westerly line of Hamilton Avenus, 200 feet wide; thence slong the westerly line of Hamilton Avenus, 100
feet wide, Morth 26 degrees 34 minutes 47 seconds West, 173 47 feet to o point; thenoe along 3 lne South 63
degrees 37 minutes 11 seconds West, 415,42 feel to 8 polnt; thenre 2long 2 ne borth 28 degress 35 minugies 54
sseonds West, 8871 feet @ 2 point; thence slong 2 lpe South 63 degrees U2 minutes 12 seconds Wast, 378,43
feet 1o 2 point o the Easterly line of Byron fvenue, 55 fest wide; thence slong the Basterly line of Byron Avenus,
88 feet wide, South 26 degrees 27 minules 51 seconds East, 355.29 feet 1o 2 point; thence slong & ne Horth 63
degrees 48 minutes 43 secomds East, 795,61 feet to the oluce of beginning.

ALED

Gutlot 6, of PLAT OF 1/4 SECTION 48, 10,000 ALRE TRALY, scoording to the plat theresf 2g recorded in Liber S of
Ueeds, pages 352, 352 and 354, Wayne County Secords, slso known a5 Lots § through 50, hoth ndlugive snd off
the strests and alleys included, of HUGD H. STEMDER'S SUBD'N OF QUTLOT &, GUARTER SECTIDN 42, 10,000

AT, avcording 1o the pist thereo! sz recorded In Liber 24 of Plats, page 28, Wavne County Records,

ALSE

Dutlpts 7 and 8, of FLAT OF 1/4 SECTION 46, 10,000 ACTRE TRALT, sccording to the plst thereof as recorded

in Liber & of Deeds, pages 352, 353 snd 154, Wavne County Records, daseribad 25 follows:

Beginning at the Southeasterly corner of Lot seven {7} of the sulbsdivision of guarter section forty six (48]

of the Ten Thousend Acre Tract, so-cafled, sccording to the ¢ ded piat th fin Liber § of Deed on page 353
Wayne County Reconds; thence Hortherly slong the Easterly Bine of Lots Seven [7) and Fight (8) of the sbove
subdivision said line belng the center of Hamliton Bouleverd 2 distance five hundred six (508} fest to 2 poing;
thence Westerly and paraliel with the Southerly line of sald Lot Seven (71 8 distance of Eight Hundred Siuty one
{863] fest 1o s polnt, thence Southerdy and paraliel with the Easterly ne of Lot Seven (7} and Eight B aforesaid s
distance of five hundred six (S06] feet, thence slong Southerly ine of Lot Seven {7 sight hundred ixty one (861}
fest 1o the place of beginping, BICEPT those parts taken for the widening Hamillon Avenue and Byron Avenue,
ALS0

Lote 49 and 50, of BLACK'S ADDITION TO HIGHLAND PARZ VILLASE ON DUTIOTS D AND 10 OK i/4

SECTHON 45 OF THE 10,000 ACRE TRACT, scvording to the plat thereof as recorded in Liber 14 of Plats, nage 74,
Wayne County Records, EXCEPT those parts taken for widening Hamilton Avenus and Buron

AJEFA 1353 Tavior
Ward (8 ters 00438001

Lot 28 trough 69, both inclusive, of BESSENGER AND MODRE'S SUB. OF PART OF OUARTER SECTION
10,000 ACRE TRACT, according 1o the plat thereof a3 recorded In Liber 22 of Plats, page 85, Wayne
County Becords,

ALST

Lots 1 through 27, both indlushve, of BESSENGER AND MOORES BLARE AVE. SURN OD IDT 46 i/
SELCTHUN 48, 10,000 ACRE TRALT, according 1o the plat thersof a5 recordad In Uber 24 of Plats, page
85, Wayne County Becords,

ALSD

Lots 3 through 39, both Inchesive, and vessted Gladatone Ave and vacated adincent aiteys of THE
MINMNAUGH SUBDIVISION OF THE WIST 1/7 OF LOTE 14-15, 1/4 SECTHON 46, 10000 ACRE TRACT .
accoeding to the plat thereof us recurded In Liber 21 of Plats, page 24, Wayns Lounty Records,

AFK/E 1510 Hasebaond
Werd U6 e 0219

Lotz 4 tYwough 14, both inchusive, the fast 22 fest of Lot 15, Lot 37 Swpieh 41, both rleslve, sl the
Bast 22 feet of Lot 38, Including the vacsied sloys miionnt therpin, of HAWLEY'S COLUBIRIAN
SUBDIVEION, DR PART OF DUTLOTS S AND 10 1A SO 48 TO000 ACRE TRALY, soenrdby o the
plat thereo! as recorded In Liber 18 of Plats, page 56, Wawns County Becords,

BfSSAGUET ok C lodee
Ward S e G225




Exhibit & {Continued}

Alf of that part of Lots 4 and 5, of PLAT OF 1/4 SECTION 10.000 ACRE TRACT, acoording to the plat thereof 2
recordes in Uber 6 of Deeds, pages 352, 353 and 354, Waves County Records, describad a5 follows:
Beginning 81 2 point In the West lne of Hamilton Avenue, 190 feet wide, said poin being distent, Borth
26 degress 34 minutes 47 seconds West, 22.87 fest from the intersection of the Horth line of Barkour
and Redorde Subdivision of Lote £, 2, 4, 4, 39, 40, 83, 470, 43, 44, 45 and 86 50 1.8 Hooper Subtivision

of Lots 2 and 3 of 1/4 Ssction 46, 10,00 atre tract us recorded In Liber 24, Pags 11 of Plats, Wayne

County Records, with the Westedy tine of Hamiton Avenue, 100 feet wids, thenos siong the Westerly line
of Hamilton Avenue, 100 feet wide, Borth 26 degress 34 minutes £7 seconds Weet, 17247 est o 2

point; theace along a lne South 63 degrees 37 minutes 11 seconds West, 41542 fast to s point; thence
along a fine Morth 26 degress 35 minutes 54 seconds West, 58.71 faet 1o 2 poing: thence song o line
South 83 degrees 08 minutes G2 seconds West, 379,43 fest to 2 polnt on the Besterly lne of Byron
Avenie, 86 feet wide, thance slong the Eastedy line of Buron Avenus, 65 Test wids, South 78 degrees 27
minustes 51 woconds Bast, 355,29 feet 1o 3 nuing; thenee slong a line North 63 degrees 48 wdnutes 43
seconds East, 795.61 feet to the place of beginning,

AJK/A 8741 John € Lodge ard 8700 Byron
Ward 05 ftem 004338 0070

Seseription Correct
Engineer of Surveys

B e ,
BasH Sarim, BS. ' S
Professional Survevor

City of Detrolt/DPW, CED




i

o
po
il
Lnd
St
=
K

«

]

Yrgr A Maa

o

Wk

L
Ly

iee Al Wintrey

ey e

Fouty

%
G

<REI

FFE

i

REF

L

A

T

e

4

DEPARTME




J

()
1
[ £ 7§ s
v Z

il




STRIC

i

i

1

=

Ty ZON

DISTRI

BE




2




oo

e

HANGE PROCE

Z.2

4 writh

A

=

b
2
o
.
g

o

LA non

bt
it

£

i

«

4
A

]

o

ks

L




]
e

/ A
(ewree  HMHprrl

BV .

4PIC

¢ oF {fﬁji?

(3) ‘?z;%% Al fﬁ@;@; aw

R ) sy H
Address of Architect: I?Y « LELMAN = o anlD  STE 20

JooNGSITDoN) . O el 5 3

BR300 = IR = (2350
w;

} Y
ONTCHARTEIIN  Lorwasr s 7es

H

Aozed T, £/ Y56
H

S13-7¢5 0200




S







N&V 5%5{ vﬁ%ﬁf 7 5%:5{)
Ve @éﬁ’ﬂt@ (\/ A%9-0"

‘1&;»

EUS QPO e SIS SO T ol S & S o PR 3 4 b
i = 1 ' i g

TF LINES 21 — 25 IF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 1S PROPOSE:







whed

Lot
Rt

e

TR 1

o B
by ]
v,fxzu

[
b
ey

e

]
F

i




dkien
£

sy

fade

p—
@y

2
o
-

]

¢
i
1
i

2
faw

ol




i

e

i 4

30

1 BL LT

8 L4

=

IA

W A

=

(og0

o
S
A

Ly,

e

ww,
b

P

s 1L~

e
}wﬂ

D-




gy

il




